## WEST NORRITION TOWNSHIP MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **RESOLUTION #23-1713**

## A RESOLUTION OF WEST NORRITON TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING TO THE COMMONWEALTH FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE CAPITAL PROGRAM ("RACP") GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,000,000.00 FOR THE PATHWAY SCHOOL RENOVATIONS PROJECT

**WHEREAS**, the Office of the Budget notified Pathway School that the Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has authorized the release of \$1,000,000.00 in RACP funds (the "Grant") for the Pathway School Renovations Project (the "Project") located in West Norriton Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, and has requested Pathway School prepare and submit a formal and complete RACP application to the Office of the Budget; and

**WHEREAS**, the Project is integral to the continued economic growth of the Township, and, therefore, the Township supports the Project; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township and Pathway School. have agreed to enter into a Cooperation Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A".

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it, and it is hereby **RESOLVED** by the Board of Commissioners of West Norriton Township, and it is hereby **ADOPTED** and **RESOLVED** by authority of same that:

**SECTION 1.** The Township supports the RACP Grant to Pathway School in the amount of \$1,000,000.00 to be used for the acquisition, construction, rehabilitation, infrastructure, demolition, site preparation, environmental remediation and other related costs for a cultural or historic project.

SECTION 2. The Township agrees to serve as the public applicant for the Grant; and

**SECTION 3.** The Cooperation Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is hereby approved for execution by the Borough, subject to final approval by the Township Solicitor and the execution of the Pass-Through Indemnity Agreement by Pathway School; and

**SECTION 4.** The Pass-Through Indemnity Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "B" is hereby approved for execution by the Township, subject to final approval by the Township Solicitor.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Township Manager and/or the President of the Board of Commissioners are hereby authorized to execute and deliver all other documents on behalf of the Township as may be necessary to carry out the purpose and intent of the Cooperation

Agreement, the Pass-Through Agreement and this Resolution including such ancillary documents required by the RCAP guidelines.

ADOPTED and RESOLVED this 14th day of November, 2023.

**ATTEST:** 

WEST NORRITON TOWNSHIP

Jason Bobst, Manager

Peter Smock, President

Exhibit "A" Cooperation Agreement Exhibit "B" Pass-Through Agreement